235 Per Books Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   (491.28)   [10] (491.28)

236 Total Sewer Plant (2,509,947.42)   (797,481.61)   (3,307,429.03)   -   23,030.29   (3,284,398.75)   154,972.81   [10] (3,129,425.94)

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule A-3b

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Cash Working Capital

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Water Total Total

Line

No. Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro - Forma

Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G]

1 Maintenance expenses, less purchased water 311,418.75   64,530.03   375,948.78   (540.92)   [2] 375,407.87   (12,012.79)   [2] 363,395.08

2 General expenses 166,745.18   622,986.43   789,731.61   44,054.16   [2] 833,785.77   192,172.61   [2] 1,025,958.37

3 Total cash working capital expenses  478,163.93   687,516.47   1,165,680.40   43,513.24   1,209,193.64   180,159.82   1,389,353.45

4

5 Cash Working Capital (Line 3 multiplied by 1/8) 59,770.49   85,939.56   145,710.05   5,439.16   151,149.20   22,519.98   173,669.18

6

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Sewer Total Total

Line

No. Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -

Allocated Total Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro - Forma

Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G]

7 Maintenance expenses, less purchased sewer 320,604.30   62,582.14   383,186.44   (711.03)   [2] 382,475.41   (21,156.89)   [2] 361,318.52

8 General expenses 183,226.40   634,244.49   817,470.89   75,753.76   [2] 893,224.65   169,341.72   [2] 1,062,566.38

9 Total cash working capital expenses  503,830.70   696,826.63   1,200,657.33   75,042.73   1,275,700.06   148,184.83   1,423,884.89

10

11 Cash Working Capital (Line 11 multiplied by 1/8) 62,978.84   87,103.33   150,082.17   9,380.34   159,462.51   18,523.10   177,985.61

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- See Schedule B

[E]- Sum of Column [C] & [D]

[F]- See Schedule B

[G]- Sum of Column [E] & [F]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule A-4b

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Contribution -In-Aid of Construction

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line

No. Account Description

[…]

6 Total  - Sewer -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule A-10b

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Plant Acquistion Adjustment

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line

No. Account Description Per Books - Direct

Per Books -

Allocated

Total Per

Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro - Forma

Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

1 141901 Purchase Acquisition Adjustments 608,215.54   (784.12)   607,431.42   607,431.42   -   607,431.42

2 -   -   -

3 Total Gross PAA - Water 608,215.54   (784.12)   607,431.42   -   607,431.42   -   607,431.42

4

5 142901 Acc Dep -  Purchase Acquisition Adjustments (609,645.63)   168.14   (609,477.49)   -   (609,477.49)   (609,477.49)

6

7 Total Acc Depreciation PAA - Water (609,645.63)   168.14   (609,477.49)   -   -   (609,477.49)   -   (609,477.49)

8 Net PAA - Water (L3+L7) (1,430)   (616)   (2,046)   -   -   (2,046)   -   (2,046)

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Sewer Direct Allocated Total

Line

No. Account Description

 Per Books -

Direct

 Per Books -

Allocated

 Total Per

Books

 Per Books

Adjustment

 Per Books

Adjustment

 Per Books

Adjusted

 Pro - Forma

Adjustment

 Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E] [F] [G] [H]

9 141901 Purchase Acquisition Adjustments 1,680,076.50   -   1,680,076.50   -   -   1,680,076.50   -   1,680,076.50

10

11 Total Gross PAA - Sewer 1,680,076.50   -   1,680,076.50   -   -   1,680,076.50   -   1,680,076.50

[…]

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[B]- Company's Allocated ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[F]- Sum of Column [C], [D], & [E]

[G]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[H]- Sum of Column [F] & [G]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule A-13b

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Average Tax Accrual

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Water

Line

No. Item Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro-Forma

Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

1 Property taxes 16,599.58   -   16,599.58   -   16,599.58

2 Average accrual  (L1 x 1/2) 8,300.00   -   8,300.00   -   8,300.00

3 Regulatory fee 372.25   (372.25)   [5] -   1,862.23   [5] 1,862.23

4 Average accrual  (L3 x 1/5) 74.00   (74.00)   [5] -   372.45   [5] 372.45

5 Total tax accrual  (L2 + L4) 8,374.00   (74.00)   8,300.00   372.45   8,672.45

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Sewer

Line

No. Item Per Books

Per Books

Adjustment

Per Books

Adjusted

Pro-Forma

Adjustment

Pro-Forma

Proposed

[A] [B] [C] [D] [E]

6 Property taxes 2,748.97   -   2,748.97   -   2,748.97

7 Average accrual  (L6 x 1/2) 1,374.00   -   1,374.00   -   1,374.00

8 Regulatory fee 685.35   (685.35)   [5] -   2,977.06   [5] 2,977.06

9 Average accrual  (L8 x 1/5) 137.00   (137.00)   [5] -   595.41   [5] 595.41

10 Total tax accrual  (L7 + L9) 1,511.00   (137.00)   1,374.00   595.41   1,969.41

Column Calculations:

[A]- Company's direct ledger amounts for test year ended March 31, 2021.

[B]- Adjustments to remove per books regulatory fee

[C]- Sum of Column [A] & [B]

[D]- Amounts calculated based on company's supporting schedules

[E]- Sum of Column [C] & [D]

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of North Carolina Schedule A-14b

W - 354, Sub 384 Updated 10/08/21

Summary of Rate Case Adjustments

Test Year:  March 31, 2021

Excesss Deferred Income Taxes

Bradfield Farms / Fairfield Harbour / Treasure Cove - Water Direct Allocated Total

Line

No. Description

Per Books -

Direct

Per Books -